Question on Notice
No. 508
Asked on Thursday, 15 March 2007
MR JOHNSON asked the Minister for Transport and Main Roads (Mr Lucas) -
QUESTION:

With reference to any reserve, contingency or emergency funding, or funding used for one-off grants, expended by his department/s at the discretion of the minister or chief executive officer—

(1) Will he provide for 2005-06 and 2006-07 to date, details of all items of expenditure from such fund/s and or one-off grants including (a) reason for expenditure, (b) total amount, (c) the date each item of expenditure was approved and (d) the person/s responsible for approval of expenditure?

(2) What is the uncommitted balance of these funds at present?

(3) Why are the reserve or contingency funding or one-off grants used rather than approved grant funds?

ANSWER:

Main Roads

(1&3) Main Roads advises that it does not hold any reserves, contingencies or emergency funding. All funds available are allocated each year as indicated in the Roads Implementation Program (RIP).

Main Roads makes a significant number of grant payments each year under the Transport Infrastructure Development Scheme (TIDS). All TIDS grants proposed to be made are published each year in the RIP.

Other grant payments are made each year to various transport groups of which Main Roads is a member. These grants are for membership fees and for work performed for Main Roads. The attached table (Attachment A) lists all these grant payments in the 2005-06 and 2006-07 financial years as at 28 February 2007.

(2) As all Main Roads funding is fully allocated in the RIP each year there are no uncommitted funds.

Queensland Transport

(1&3) Queensland Transport advises that it does not hold any reserves, contingencies or emergency funding. All funds have been approved as part of the yearly state budget process.

Queensland Transport makes a significant number of grant payments each year as part of approved grants programs, such as the SchoolBUS Upgrade Scheme, Regional Airport Development Scheme and the installation of security cameras in taxis. Grant payments made under these programs have been excluded from this response as these programs are ongoing in nature or span over several years. Similarly, payments made to external bodies under the Driver Revivor and Rider Survivor program have also been excluded.

The attached table (Attachment B) list all remaining grants payments made in 2005-06 and 2006-07 financial years as at 28 February 2007.
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